

No. 20-138

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States



DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.,

—v.—

Petitioners,

SIERRA CLUB and SOUTHERN BORDER
COMMUNITIES COALITION,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

Sanjay Narayan
Gloria D. Smith
SIERRA CLUB ENVIRONMENTAL
LAW PROGRAM
2101 Webster Street, Suite 1300
Oakland, CA 94612

Vasudha Talla
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION OF
NORTHERN CALIFORNIA, INC.
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111

David Donatti
Andre I. Segura
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION OF TEXAS
P.O. Box 8306
Houston, TX 77288

Dror Ladin
Counsel of Record
Noor Zafar
Hina Shamsi
Omar C. Jadwat
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500
dladin@aclu.org
Cecillia D. Wang
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
David D. Cole
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20005

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT	18
I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE A CAUSE OF ACTION..	18
A. Defendants Are Violating the Constitution	18
B. Plaintiffs Have an Equitable Cause of Action to Enjoin Defendants’ Violation of the Appropriations Clause	24
i. Equitable actions are traditionally available.....	24
ii. A statutory zone-of-interests test is inapplicable to such a claim.....	30
C. Plaintiffs Have an APA Claim	34
II. DEFENDANTS HAVE NO AUTHORITY TO SPEND BILLIONS OF DOLLARS ON CONSTRUCTION THAT CONGRESS REFUSED TO FUND.....	40
A. Congress Denied the Multibillion-Dollar Border Wall.....	41
B. The Wall Project is Not an “Unforeseen Military Requirement.”	44
CONCLUSION.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Am. Sch. of Magnetic Healing v. McAnnulty</i> , 187 U.S. 94 (1902)	26
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015)	14, 24, 25, 29
<i>Ass'n of Battery Recyclers, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 716 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	31
<i>Ass'n of Data Processing Serv. Orgs., Inc. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970)	17, 31, 34, 35
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946)	24
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	26
<i>Bos. Stock Exch. v. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 429 U.S. 318 (1977)	30, 32
<i>Bowen v. Mich. Acad. of Fam. Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986)	40
<i>California v. Trump</i> , 963 F.3d 926 (9th Cir. 2020)	14
<i>California v. Trump</i> , 407 F. Supp. 3d 869 (N.D. Cal. 2019)	9
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the U.S. v. Reich</i> , 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	26, 27
<i>Cincinnati Soap Co. v. United States</i> , 301 U.S. 308 (1937)	21
<i>Clark v. Uebersee Finanz-Korporation, A.G.</i> , 332 U.S. 480 (1947)	45

<i>Clarke v. Sec. Indus. Ass’n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987)	35, 39
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	28
<i>Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001)	24
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Trump</i> , 453 F. Supp. 3d 11 (D.D.C. 2020).....	34
<i>Dalton v. Specter</i> , 511 U.S. 462 (1994)	21, 22
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981)	26, 33
<i>Dart v. United States</i> , 848 F.2d 217 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	26, 27
<i>Delta Data Sys. Corp. v. Webster</i> , 744 F.2d 197 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	44
<i>Dep’t of Com. v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	43
<i>Dep’t of Navy v. Fed. Lab. Rels. Auth.</i> , 665 F.3d 1339 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	22, 23, 29
<i>Duncan v. Muzyn</i> , 833 F.3d 567 (6th Cir. 2016)	26
<i>FCC v. AT&T Inc.</i> , 562 U.S. 397 (2011)	41
<i>First Nat’l Bank & Tr. Co. v. Nat’l Credit Union Admin.</i> , 988 F.2d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	39
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	25
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002)	26

<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S.A. v. All. Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999)	24
<i>Haitian Refugee Ctr. v. Gracey</i> , 809 F.2d 794 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	17, 32, 33
<i>Harmon v. Brucker</i> , 355 U.S. 579 (1958)	25, 27
<i>Harrington v. Bush</i> , 553 F.2d 190 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	22
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 140 S. Ct. 735, 747 (2020)	26
<i>Ho Ah Kow v. Nunan</i> , 12 F. Cas. 252 (C.C.D. Cal. 1879)	43
<i>Japan Whaling Ass’n. v. Am. Cetacean Soc’y</i> , 478 U.S. 221, 228 (1986)	34
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018)	26
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974)	40
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Comm. v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951)	26
<i>Knote v. United States</i> , 95 U.S. 149 (1877)	22
<i>Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Com. Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 682 (1949)	27
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014)	31
<i>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990)	35
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak</i> , 567 U.S. 209 (2012) ..	34, 38, 39

<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016)	47
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015)	39
<i>Nat'l Credit Union Admin. v. First Nat'l Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 522 U.S. 479 (1998)	37
<i>Office of Pers. Mgmt. v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990)	3, 17, 19, 32
<i>Reeside v. Walker</i> , 52 U.S. 272 (1850)	21
<i>Rhode Island Dep't of Env't. Mgmt. v. United States</i> , 304 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2002)	27
<i>Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993)	26
<i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018)	46
<i>Scheduled Airlines Traffic Off., Inc. v. Dep't of Defense</i> , 87 F.3d 1356 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	38, 39
<i>Simmat v. U.S. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 413 F.3d 1225 (10th Cir. 2005)	26
<i>Stark v. Wickard</i> , 321 U.S. 288 (1944)	27
<i>State of New York v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 951 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2020)	23
<i>U.S. House of Representatives v. Mnuchin</i> , 976 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	3, 20, 22, 23
<i>United States v. MacCollom</i> , 426 U.S. 317 (1976)	22, 29
<i>United States v. Stanchich</i> , 550 F.2d 1294 (2d Cir. 1977)	43

<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987)	26
<i>Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	48
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Am. United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	31
<i>Washington v. Trump</i> , 441 F. Supp. 3d 1101 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 27, 2020).....	43
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988)	40
<i>White Stallion Energy Ctr., LLC v. EPA</i> , 748 F.3d 1222 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	39
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	20, 26, 32

CONSTITUTION & STATUTES

U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 7.....	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(B)	35
10 U.S.C. § 284(b)(4)	48
Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2019, Pub. L. No. 116-6, Div. A, § 230 <i>et seq.</i> , 133 Stat. 13 (2019).....	5, 6, 35, 36
Department of Defense Appropriations Act, 2019, Pub. L. No. 115-245, Div. A, Tit. VIII, 132 Stat. 2999	<i>passim</i>

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

84 Fed. Reg. 4949 (Feb. 15, 2019)	7
165 Cong. Rec. H2799, H2814–15 (2019).....	9

165 Cong. Rec. S5855, S5874–75 (2019)	10
H.R. Rep. No. 93-662 (1973)	15
H.R.J. Res. 46, 116th Cong. (2019)	9
S.J. Res. 54, 116th Cong. (2019).....	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

“A Message from President Trump on the Border Wall,” White House, (Sept. 9, 2019), https://www.youtube.com/ watch?v=0fEdhud7RJI	9
<i>A Rush to Expand the Border Wall That Many Fear Is Here to Stay</i> , N.Y. Times (Nov. 28, 2020), https://nyti.ms/3o8EUz5	12
Br. for Tohono O’odham Nation as Amicus Curiae Supporting Pls.-Appellees, <i>Sierra Club et al. v. Trump et al.</i> , 963 F.3d 874 (9th Cir. 2019) (Nos. 19-16102, 19-16300, 19-16299, 19-16336)...	12
Br. for United States, <i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010) (No. 08–861)	25
Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (2d ed. 1995)	25
<i>Department of Defense—Availability of Appropriations for Border Fence Construction</i> , B-330862, 2019 WL 4200949 (Comp. Gen. Sept. 5, 2019).....	44
<i>Every Congressperson Along Southern Border Opposes Border Wall Funding</i> , CBS News (Jan. 8, 2019), https://www.cbsnews.com/news/trumps- border-wall-every-congressperson-along-southern- border-opposes-border-wall-funding-2019-1-8	4

John F. Duffy, <i>Administrative Common Law in Judicial Review</i> , 77 Tex. L. Rev. 113 (1998) ..	27, 28
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833)	29
Louis L. Jaffe & Edith G. Henderson, <i>Judicial Review and the Rule of Law: Historical Origins</i> , 72 L.Q. Rev. 345 (1956)	24
Merriam–Webster Online Dictionary (2020)	41
Remarks by President Trump During Visit to the Border Wall, White House, (Sept. 18, 2019), https:// www.whitehouse.gov/briefings- statements/remarks-president-trump-visit-border- wall-san-diego-ca	9, 43
<i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (Jonathan Elliot ed., 2d ed. 1836)	29
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 58 (James Madison) (Jacob E. Cooke ed., 1961)	3
